

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC17-85**

---

**JAMES M. HARVEY,**

*Petitioner,*

vs.

**GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,**

*Respondent.*

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
THE FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT  
GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

**Rodolfo Sorondo, Jr., Esq.**

Fla. Bar No. 287301

rodolfo.sorondo@hklaw.com

**Holland & Knight LLP**

701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3300

Miami, Florida 33131

Telephone: (305) 789-7602

Facsimile: (305) 789-7799

**William W. Large, Esq.**

Fla. Bar No. 981273

william@fljustice.org

**Florida Justice Reform Institute**

210 South Monroe Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Telephone: (850) 222-0170

Facsimile: (850) 222-1098

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. This Court should restrict its interpretation of article V, section 3(b)(3) of the Florida Constitution to reach only those decisions which expressly and directly conflict with a prior decision on the same question of law.....	4
1. <i>Section 3(b)(3) was amended in 1980 to limit this Court’s conflict review to express and direct conflicts in court decisions regarding the same question of law. ....</i>	4
2. <i>The broad use of conflict review deprives litigants of finality and certainty.....</i>	7
B. The Court should discharge jurisdiction here because the Fourth District’s decision does not directly or expressly conflict with a prior decision on the same question of law. ....	10
1. <i>The Fourth District’s decision does not conflict with any prior decision of this Court in stating or applying the legal standard governing directed verdicts.....</i>	10
2. <i>The Fourth District’s decision does not conflict with any prior decision of this Court in either stating or applying the legal standards governing bad faith claims.....</i>	13
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF RULE 9.210 COMPLIANCE .....	21

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Aguilera v. Inservices, Inc.</i> , 905 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 2005) .....	8, 18
<i>Ansin v. Thurston</i> , 101 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1958) .....	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Berges v. Infinity Ins. Co.</i> , 896 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2004) .....	12, 14
<i>Boston Old Colony Ins. Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 386 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1980) .....	3, 10, 13, 15
<i>Campbell v. Gov't Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , 306 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 1974) .....	12
<i>Ciongoli v. State</i> , 337 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1976) .....	16
<i>Cowan Liebowitz &amp; Latman, P.C. v. Kaplan</i> , 902 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 2005) .....	17
<i>Cox v. St. Joseph's Hosp.</i> , 71 So. 3d 795 (Fla. 2011) .....	10, 11
<i>DeLaune v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 314 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975) .....	12
<i>Dep't of Health &amp; Rehab. Servs. v. Nat'l Adoption Counseling Serv.</i> , 498 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 1986) .....	17
<i>Dodi Publ'g Co. v. Editorial Am., S.A.</i> , 385 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 1980) .....	14
<i>Fla. Greyhound Owners &amp; Breeders Ass'n v. W. Flagler Assocs. Ltd.</i> , 347 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1977) .....	6
<i>Fla. Hematology &amp; Oncology Specialists v. Tummala</i> , 969 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 2007) .....	4

<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 530 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1988) .....	2
<i>Foley v. Weaver Drugs, Inc.</i> , 177 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1965) .....	6, 13
<i>Friedrich v. Fetterman &amp; Assocs., P.A.</i> , 137 So. 3d 362 (Fla. 2013) .....	10, 11
<i>Gandy v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 2003) .....	1
<i>GEICO Gen. Ins. Co. v. Harvey</i> , 208 So. 3d 810 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 2006) .....	7
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980) .....	6, 7, 15
<i>Jones v. UTICA Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 1985) .....	17
<i>Mancini v. State</i> , 312 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1975) .....	9
<i>MIA Consulting Grp., Inc. v. Hacienda Villas, Inc.</i> , 88 So. 3d 112 (Fla. 2012) .....	4
<i>Mystan Marine, Inc. v. Harrington</i> , 339 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 1976) .....	1
<i>Nielsen v. City of Sarasota</i> , 117 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1960) .....	9, 18
<i>Novoa v. GEICO Indem. Co.</i> , 542 F. App'x 794 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Paton v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 190 So. 3d 1047 (Fla. 2016) .....	8, 12

*Perera v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.*,  
35 So. 3d 893 (Fla. 2010) .....16

*Reaves v. State*,  
485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986) .....7, 12

*Sanders v. ERP Operating Ltd. P’ship*,  
157 So. 3d 273 (Fla. 2015) ..... 10, 11

*Sells v. CSX Transp., Inc.*,  
214 So. 3d 1232 (Fla. 2017) .....4

*Wainwright v. Taylor*,  
476 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1985) .....7

**Florida Constitution**

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const..... *passim*

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const. (1979) .....5

Art. V, § 4(b), Fla. Const. ....4

Art. V, § 5(b), Fla. Const. ....2

**Other Authorities**

Harry Lee Anstead, et al., *The Operation and Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Florida*,  
29 Nova. L. Rev. 431 (2005) .....9, 12

Thomas C. Marks, Jr., *Jurisdiction Creep and the Florida Supreme Court*,  
69 Alb. L. Rev. 543 (2006) .....6
